Ellie Campbell
LAW TITLE - NATIONAL DIVISION
402 Countryside Center, Sta, B ~
Yorkville, IL 60560 Schaumburg, Illinois
W
DRAFTED AT THE REQUEST OF L I

= o o i T T e ==l
A S H T TR T I T P A AT — 1)
S YY Ly IS L oI L Iy L.

DO200e3410
COOK COUNTY 7577/0022 97 006 Page 1 of 7

Ruth S. Perfido, Esq. 2002-01-18 13:17:35

g{%ed Srll{lith LLP RECORDER Cook County Recorder 33.50
P v i "

1 Floor o EUGENE “GENE” MOORE

New York, NY-10152 SKOKIE OFFICE

AMENDF2 AND RESTATED MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

&‘/“ THIS AMENDED AMP RESTATED MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, made as of
the day of September, 2001, between BB PROPERTY COMPANY, a Nebraska general
partnership ("Landlord"), having an address c/o W. P. Carey & Co. LLC, 50 Rockefeller Plaza,
Second Floor , New York, New York 10020, <ind BEST BUY STORES, L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership ("Tenant"), having an address ai 7075 Flying Cloud Drive, Eden Prairie, Minnesota
55344.

Al Landlord and Best Buy Co., Inc. ("Onizipal Tenant") entered into a Lease dated as
of April 15, 1993, a memorandum of which was recoraed in the County of Cook, State of Illinois
on April 27, 1993, at Reception No. 93-309381 (the "Originzl Memorandum"), pursuant to
which Landlord leased to Original Tenant seventeen (17) properties (the "Original Properties"),
and thereafter Landlord and Original Tenant executed a First A'nendment to Lease dated as of
June 14, 1994 and a Second Amendment to Lease dated as of Apri 21, 1995.

B. By Assignment and Assumption of Lease, dated as of Jaauary 4, 1996, Original
Tenant assigned to Tenant all of its right, title and interest in and to said Lz«sz, as amended,
Tenant assumed al} of the Original Tenant's obligations and liabilities thereund<r, and Original
Tenant acknowledged that its obligations under said Lease, as amended, would ccptinue.

C. Landlord, Tenant and Original Tenant executed a Third Amendment to Lease,
dated as of March 1, 1997, a Fourth Amendment to Lease, dated as of June 9, 1997, a Futli
Amendment to Lease dated December 14, 1999 and a Sixth Amendment to Lease, dated as of
February 6, 2001 (said Lease, as amended, the "Original Lease").

D. Landlord, Tenant and Original Tenant have agreed to substitute three (3) new
properties (the "New Properties") for eight (8) of the Original Properties and in connection with
such substitution to amend and restate the Original Lease in its entirety pursuant to that certain
Amended and Restated Lease, dated as of the date hereof (the "New Lease"), and desire to amend
and restate the Original Memorandum as follows in order to correctly reflect the terms of the
New Lease:

1. Lease. Landlord has demised and let to Tenant, and does hereby demise
and let to Tenant, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the New Lease, the terms and
conditions of which are incorporated herein as though set forth in full, certain real property




UNOEFICIAL COPY




UNOFFEICIAL CEREH#10 ey o

located in the Village of Schaumburg, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described in Exhibit "A"
attached hereto (the "Leased Property"), and certain additional properties (the "Additional
Properties" and, together with the Leased Property, collectively, the "Leased Premises").

2. Original Term. Under the terms of the New Lease, Tenant may have and
hold the Leased Premises, together with the tenements, hereditaments, appurtenances and
casements thereunto belonging, at the rental and upon the terms and conditions therein stated, for
an original term (the "Term") which commenced on April 20, 1993, and which ends on April 30,
2018.

3. Renewal Term(s). Under the terms of the New Lease, Tenant has the right
and option to #rtend the Term for four (4) separate and additional periods of five (5) years each
after the expiration of the then Term (each such additional five-year period is hereinafter referred
to as "Renewal [zim™). Each Renewal Term shall be subject to all the terms and conditions of
the New Lease as-siiic Term originally included the Renewal Term. Tenant may exercise each
of its options to extend the Term by giving written notice in recordable form of such extension to
Landlord at least one (1)/year prior to expiration of the Term then in effect.

4. Subordiration. The New Lease is subordinate to that certain Amended
and Restated Deed of Trust, Mezrigage and Security Agreement of even date herewith (the "Deed
of Trust") from Landlord to Michae! Lr: Miselman, Esq., as trustee, and Teachers Insurance and
Annuity Association of America, as beraficiary, which Deed of Trust encumbers the Leased
Premises and is recorded in the real property records of the County of Cook, State of Illinois.

5. Right of First Refusal >f Tenant to Purchase. Tenant has rights of first
refusal to purchase the Leased Premises, subject to ihe terms and conditions more particularly set
forth in the New Lease.

6. No Responsibility for Liens. NCTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT
LANDLORD SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LAEQR . SERVICES OR MATERIALS
FURNISHED OR TO BE FURNISHED TO TENANT, OK TO-ANYONE HOLDING ANY OF
THE LEASED PREMISES THROUGH OR UNDER TENANT. AMD THAT NO
MECHANICS' OR OTHER LIENS FOR ANY SUCH LABOR, S£2 /ICES OR MATERIALS
SHALL ATTACH TO OR AFFECT THE INTEREST OF LANDLORL»iN AND TO ANY OF
THE LEASED PREMISES.

7. Purpose and Intention. This Amended and Restated Memnorandum of
Lease is executed for the purpose of recordation in the real property records of ikc 5tfice of the
County of Cook, State of Illinois, in order to give notice of all of the terms, provisions and
conditions of the New Lease and is not intended, and shall not be construed, to define_lymit or
modify the New Lease. The leasehold estate created and conveyed hereby with respect to the
Leased Premises is intended to be one and the same estate as was created with respect to the
Leased Premises by the New Lease and is further intended to be governed in all respects solely
by the New Lease and all of the provisions thereof.




UNOFFICIAL CCHW&33HT e 5o

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amended and
Restated Memorandum of Lease as of the day and year first above written.

LANDILORD:
BB PROPERTY COMPANY

By: BBC (NE) QRS 11-18, INC,,
(General Partner

By: _%\
Name: Qm_@é’& L )_.54__\‘\-31\
Title: _Etecvre Duretho

By: BBC (NE) QRS 12-2, INC,,
General Partner

By:
. Nane: = . W\
- Title' - Ceqecsodae Owedo

TENANT:
BEST BUY STORES, L.P.

By: BBC PROPERTY CO.,
General Partner




UNOFFICIAL CORME0 ., . ;

State of _gfeui et

)
) ss.
County of }—_(qa ne P;Lﬂ )
On Septembera, 2001, before me, ME:L L \‘\e_t‘/l b Q_/!f\ , personally

appeared Bpa;um 2,::’ 5._( Andeso , personally known to me (or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactoty evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized
capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of

which the person acted, executed the instrument.
/ A4 CM—'Z/
\

gigmature of Notary

Witness my kane! and official seal.

mmmlmww
DENISEK, HEINBUCH
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
DAKOTA COUNTY
My Comm. Expires Jan 31,2005

e s L TPV R




UNOFFICIAL COBYe3#10 e 5o

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) ss.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

&
Onthe TH day of September in the year 2001 before me, the undersigned, a notary

public in and for said State, personaily appeared (010 Y. UK TIRG personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of
which the indivrJual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

WERNER §. ACHAT,
Notary Pﬁglig,1sstgte Of Nzw York
No, 31-505255
Qualified In New YorkGCoun

STATE OF NEW YORK ) Commission Expires 1-21.800
) ss.
COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

On the _‘Z_‘-_\_:{_% day of September in the year 2001 before me, the undersigned, a notary
public in and for said State, personally appeared GoiZben) T [ udert MG _ personally known to
me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be t'w individual whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ¢ executed the same in his
capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of
which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

WERNER 8. ACHAT,
Notary Pﬁglig,ﬁéate Of Nezw York
. No. 315052558
Ouahf_sed_ In New York County
Ommission Expires 1-21 -2002




UNOFFICIAL COPY

\AHDA P ARUNEN
Jo e et 117 T 2 g Aol
PO -,-E'E .0"—
A p) emtAN G

\‘!"'“.:‘“.J A':"f{ -
"; n(‘_.,.‘“lﬁl“'i‘}-,;

G ani 2700

FATP AR
g " oo 4



UNOFFICIAL COPRYS540 e oo

EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Description

[see attached]




UNOFFICIAL CERIPEIHN0 em 1r -

*STOUTTTI ‘4A3uno) ooD UT JosIayul 93] g yanos 9yl woajadsyl
putydaoxa butuurbeq 3o qurod a8yl o1 383d3F 009 JO SDUEISTP

e ‘aseg .P0 .EP 20 UInog eousul ‘3833 0%vv 3O aoue3sTp e ‘asejy
WOS ,91 oL8 YIION @0Usyl ‘3833 009 3JO aouels'p ¢ ‘1SSM u¥0 ,EV
»20 Y3IION 82Uyl ‘3883 OvPy JO SduUelSIp ®© fwQu 791 3N0 pres Jo
auT1 yjnos =yl buofe IsoM .95 ,9T oL8 yanos burnuTluU0d 3dULYZ
‘butuuthsq jFo qutod ® I03J 3883 0T CTIELT 30 aouelsiis 2 ‘4wdu 307
3no pres jo 9uTti Yinos ayl puoTe 3I1seM 4,96 ,9T oL8 Ujawg 8dU3dY3]
‘pTeSaIoJe ,Qs 30T INO JO IBUIOD 1Sesy3inos 9yl e pUTIUSIUWOD

:SMOTTOJ Se pPagIIossp SUTT 2U3l Aq pepunoq 01699802 °ON Juarcved
se 96T ‘OT aunp pspiooel Sem YOTUa Jo 3eld 3U3 UeTp TIoK
TedTouTtad PATUL @Yy3z 3Jo 3sed ‘01 ebuey ‘YaIoN T¥ dIysum.l

'yt uwoT3oas Jo (v/1) Jojaenb 3semylioN 8yl 3o a3aed pue

‘¢1 uoljoes Jo Ie3aenb 3samMyl3aoN Jjo axed ‘gz uoTjoas JoO Jo3xenb
1semyjnos ayl Jo 3xed ‘IT UOTIIBS JO ze3aenb 3sesy3zIoN 3U3

J0 3xed ‘17T uUuoTlDR®S JO Toaxenb jseayincs 9y} JO UOTSTATPANS 2
butaq ,’'jIed TeTIISNPUl banquneyss, Ul ,du 30T 300 JO 3aed jeul

STOUTTTI ‘Hanquneyds ‘peoy 370D "E 006 :559appY
L8T SWNTOA ‘QTO0-00¥-TT-L0 :ON XSPUI Xe] Jusueuiad

STOUTT[I Ingquneygsos

1yz96/PLEST

o - j;:%/.;{(&[\i><:i_

N
-




